

CASE STUDY

TITAN TIRE CORP. v. CASE NEW HOLLAND, INC.

Preliminary Injunctions in Design Patent Cases Are Based on the Four-Factor Test; Questions of Validity in the Patentee Rebuttal Important in Court Evaluation of the Evidence in the Context of the Preliminary Injunction Motion

INDEX TOPICS: Design Patent Infringement; Preliminary Injunctions

In *Titan Tire Corp. v. Case New Holland, Inc.*, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit clarified factors and standards of review for evaluating preliminary injunctions under 35 U.S.C. § 283 for patent cases, in particular design patent cases.¹ Specifically, the case presented the Federal Circuit with the opportunity to clarify how a validity challenge affects the court's preliminary injunction analysis. Design patents enjoy the statutory presumption of validity under 35 U.S.C. § 282, and are subject to some of the same patentability limitations as utility patents, such as the non-obviousness requirement under 35 U.S.C. § 103.

At trial, Goodyear and Titan Corporation (collectively, "Titan") filed a motion of preliminary injunction against Case New Holland ("Case") pertaining to the alleged infringement of U.S. Design Patent No. 360,862. The trial court denied the motion in view of Case's validity challenge to the design patent on grounds of obviousness. The Federal Circuit affirmed the trial court.

The Federal Circuit reiterated the four factors for determining whether to grant a preliminary injunction:

[a] plaintiff seeking a preliminary injunction must establish [1] that he is likely to succeed on the merits, [2] that he is likely to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief, [3] that the balance of equities tips in his favor, and [4] that an injunction is in the public interest.²

In deciding a preliminary injunction motion, the trial court must consider all four factors as a matter of sound discretion.³ {MORE}

Banner & Witcoff is dedicated to excellence in the specialized practice of intellectual property law, including patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret, computer, franchise and unfair competition law. The firm actively engages in the procurement, enforcement and litigation of intellectual property rights throughout the world, including all federal and state agencies, and the distribution of such rights through licensing and franchising. The firm has more than 90 attorneys and agents in its Chicago, Washington, DC, Boston and Portland, OR offices.

¹ 566 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009).

² *Id.* at 1375–1376 (citing *Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 129 S. Ct. 365, 374 (2008)).

³ *Titan Tire*, 566 F.3d at 1380.

This case study is for educational and informational purposes only and should not be construed in any way as legal advice. The opinions in this document are the author's alone and are not necessarily the opinions of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd., or any of its clients.

CASE STUDY: TITAN TIRE CORP. V. CASE NEW HOLLAND, INC.



DARRELL G. MOTTLEY

Darrell G. Mottley is a principal shareholder in the Washington, D.C. office of Banner & Witcoff. He can be reached at <u>dmottley@</u> <u>bannerwitcoff.com</u>.

Here, the court primarily focused on explaining the first factor of the analysis. The court held that a patentee seeking a preliminary injunction in a patent infringement suit must show that it likely will prove infringement, as well as likely withstand any challenges to the validity of the patent.⁴ The evidentiary burdens of the parties at the preliminary injunction stage track the burdens at trial.⁵ While the patent in-suit enjoys the statutory presumption of validity during the preliminary injunction stage, the alleged infringer may attack the validity of the patent in response to preliminary injunction motion.⁶ At the preliminary injunction stage, it is the patentee who must persuade the court that, despite the validity challenge, the patentee is likely to succeed on the merits at trial on the validity issue.7

In evaluating success on the merits at trial, the court must weigh the evidence both for and against validity. According to the Federal Circuit, a substantial question of patent validity means that the patentee has not shown that the invalidity defense lacks merit.⁸ Hence, if the trial court concludes there is a substantial question concerning patent validity, "it necessarily follows that the patentee has not succeeded in showing it is likely to succeed at trial on the merits of the validity issue."⁹ The court emphasized that the alleged infringer does not need to prove invalidity by the "clear and convincing" standard as during trial.¹⁰ Rather, based on its "sound judgment", the trial court must determine whether not it is more likely than not that the patentee will succeed on the merits at trial, taking into account any existing substantial question of validity.¹¹

Turning to the merits of the case, the Federal Circuit relied on its own design patent obviousness jurisprudence to affirm the trial court,¹² and did not rely on, or extend, the Supreme Court's decision in *KSR International Co. v. Teleflex, Inc.*¹³ •

- ⁴ *Id.* at 1376.
- ⁵ Id. at 1377.
- 6 Id.
- 7 Id.
- ⁸ *Id.* at 1379.
- 9 Id.
- ¹⁰ Id. at 1379–1380.
- ¹¹ /d. at 1380.
- ¹² Id. at 1380–1381.
- ¹³ 550 U.S. 398 (2007).

CHICAGO

10 South Wacker Dr. Suite 3000 Chicago, IL 60606

312.463.5000 312.463.5001 (fax)

WASHINGTON

1100 13th St., NW Suite 1200 Washington, DC 20005

202.824.3000 202.824.3001 (fax)

BOSTON

28 State St. Suite 1800 Boston, MA 02109

617.720.9600 617.720.9601 (fax)

PORTLAND

601 SW Second Ave. Suite 1900 Portland, OR 97204

503.425.6800 503.425.6801 (fax)

WWW.BANNERWITCOFF.COM